

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION; HENRY ATENCIO, in his official capacity as Director of the IDOC; JEFF ZMUDA, in his official capacity as Deputy Director of the IDOC; AL RAMIREZ, in his official capacity as Warden of the Idaho State Correctional Institution; and SCOTT ELIASON, M.D.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ADREE EDMO, aka Mason Edmo,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

DYLAN A. EATON  
J. KEVIN WEST  
BRYCE JENSEN  
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER  
800 West Main Street  
Suite 1300  
Boise, Idaho 83702  
*Counsel for Petitioner  
Scott Eliason, M.D.*

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Attorney General State of Idaho  
BRIAN KANE  
Assistant Chief Deputy  
MEGAN A. LARRONDO  
Deputy Attorney General  
BRADY J. HALL  
Special Deputy Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*  
MOORE ELIA KRAFT & HALL, LLP  
P.O. Box 6756  
Boise, Idaho 83707  
(208) 336-6900  
brady@melawfirm.net  
*Counsel for Petitioners  
the Idaho Department of Correction  
and Henry Atencio, Jeff Zmuda,  
and Al Ramirez, in their official  
capacities*

August 24, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . ii

IF THIS APPEAL IS NOT MOOT, THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION. . . . . 1

I. PETITIONERS’ FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED INVOLVES IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES THAT REACH FAR BEYOND THE SPECIFIC FACTS OF THIS CASE. . . . . 2

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI ON THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IGNORES THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT . . . . . 7

CONCLUSION. . . . . 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Bell v. Wolfish*,  
441 U.S. 520 (1979) . . . . . 4

*Estelle v. Gamble*,  
429 U.S. 97 (1976) . . . . . 8, 9, 10

*Farmer v. Brennan*,  
511 U.S. 825 (1994) . . . . . 7, 8, 10

*Gibson v. Collier*,  
920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019) . . . . . 3, 4

*Hallett v. Morgan*,  
296 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . . 6

*Whitley v. Albers*,  
475 U.S. 312 (1986) . . . . . 8, 9, 10

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. VIII . . . . . *passim*
